
Davis Joint Unified School District

PROJECT BID SUMMARY SHEET

4/27/2016

Bid Opened/Read By: GEP

Bid Recorded By: MP

Evaluated By: MN R Clar (HMC)

Approved By: GEP 4/27/2016

BID DATE: 27-Apr-16
BiD TIME: 2:00:00 PM

Project: Site Work & Foundations 
School: North Davis Elementary School
Project No: 16-01

Contractor Base Bid Owners 
Allowance/Contingency Total Base Bid Price

No. 1                           
Add Alternate       

(Demo H Bldg)

No. 2                                
Add Alternate        

(Install New FW 
Service Line)

No. 3                                
Add Alternate        

(R&R Sections of AC 
Fire Lane)

Pre-Bid Walk 
Attendence (Y/N)

Addenda Noted               
(1)

Exhibit B             
Foundation 

Requirements

Designation of 
Subcontractors 

Form

Non-Collusion 
Affidavit

Bid Guarantee 
Form

Bid 
Bond

Bid 
Form

Substitution 
Request 

Form

Worker's 
Compensation 

Certificate

Bidding 
Practices Re: 

Indemnity

Contractor Pre-
Qual 

Application 
(DIR)

DJUSD 
Vendor 

Registration 
Form

DVBE Form

A.    Abide Builders, Inc $341,532.00 $50,000.00 $391,532.00 $24,000.00 $48,500.00 $35,400.00 Y Y Y Y Y N/A Y Y N/A Y N/A Y Y N/A
B.    ProBuilders $485,000.00 $50,000.00 $535,000.00 $25,000.00 $185,000.00 $65,000.00 Y Y Y Y Y N/A Y Y N/A Y N/A Y Y N/A
C.    Tri-Net Construction $386,000.00 $50,000.00 $436,000.00 $32,000.00 $80,000.00 $26,000.00 Y Y Y Y Y N/A Y Y N/A Y N/A Y Y N/A
D.    REM Construction $567,687.00 $50,000.00 $617,687.00 $41,401.00 $110,000.00 $47,729.00 Y Y Y Y Y N/A Y Y N/A Y N/A Y Y N/A
   

Recap
After a detailed anaylsis under the Blind Bid Review Process, all base bid proposals and the proposed values on Additive Alternates , the evaluation 
team identified Bidder "A" ( Abide Builders,Inc.) as the best low bid value for base bid and add alternates No. 1-3 with a total price (including allowances) of $504,232.

Bidder "C" (Tri-Net Construction) was ranked second with a total base bid plus alternates (including allowances) of $574,000 

Bidder "B" (ProBuilders) was ranked third with a total base bid plus alternates (including allowances) of $810,000

BID SUMMARY


	Sheet1

